

**Orascom Telecom, Media  
And Technology Holding (S.A.E)**

**Subject to the provisions of law no. 95 for year 1992**

**and its executive regulations**

**Separate Financial Statements**

**For the period from the incorporation date**

**till June 7, 2012**

**Together with the Auditor's Report**

**Translation of Auditor's Report**  
**Originally Issued in Arabic**

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**To: The Shareholders of Orascom Telecom, Media and Technology Holding--  
S.A.E**

**Report on the Separate Financials Statements**

We have audited the accompanying separate financial statements of Orascom Telecom, Media and Technology Holding "S.A.E" which are comprise of the separate balance sheet as of June 7, 2012, and the related separate statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows for the financial period from the incorporation date (November 29, 2011) to the period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

**Management's Responsibility for the Separate Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these separate financial statements in accordance with the Egyptian Accounting Standards and applicable Egyptian Laws. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of separate financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

**Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these separate financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Egyptian Auditing Standards and in the light of prevailing Egyptian laws. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the separate financial statements are free of material misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the separate financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide an opinion on the separate financial statements.

## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the separate financial statements referred to above and the notes thereto present fairly, in all material respects, the separate financial position of Orascom Telecom, Media and technology Holding "S.A.E" as of June 7, 2012 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the financial period then ended in conformity with the Egyptian Accounting Standards and in the light of relevant Egyptian laws and regulations.

## **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

The company maintains proper books of accounts, which include all that is required by the law and the statutes of the company and the financial statements agree thereto.

## **Explanatory Paragraphs – Other matters**

- We draw attention to Note 1-c to the separate financial statements, the establishment of the Company was made a part of the demerger of Orascom Telecom Holding S.A.E based on September 30, 2010 outstanding balances, and based on the proposed adjustments by the General Authority for Investment on the outstanding balances.
- Also we draw attention to the fact that the separate financial statements for the period ended June 7, 2012 are not considered part of those financial statements the Company is obliged to issue according to the regulations of Egyptian Stock Exchange, nevertheless, was issued to comply with the requirement of article (40) of Corporate Law no.159 for the year 1981 concerning declaration of interim dividends at its general assembly meeting.

Our report on the separate financial statements for the period ended June 7, 2012 is not qualified with respect to these paragraphs.

Cairo, June 11, 2012



**Kamel Magdy Saleh ACA**

**F.E.S.A.A. (R.A.A. 8510)**

**CMA Registration No "69"**

*Translation of Financial Statements*

*Originally Issued in Arabic*

**Orascom Telecom, Media & Technology Holding "S.A.E"**

**Subject to the provisions of law no. 95 for year 1992 and its executive regulations**

**Separate Balance Sheet as of June 7, 2012**

|  | <b><u>Note</u></b> | <b><u>June 7, 2012</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>(In thousand EGP)</b>   | <b><u>No.</u></b>  |                            |
| <b><u>Current Assets</u></b>   |                    |                            |
| Cash and cash at banks   | (8)                | 3 305 358                  |
| Due from related parties - current   | (9)                | 3 758 246                  |
| Other debit balances   | (10)               | 1 638                      |
|  |                    | <u>7 065 242</u>           |
| Non-current assets held for sale   | (17)               | 148 925                    |
| <b>Total current assets</b>  |                    | <u><b>7 214 167</b></u>    |
| <b><u>Current liabilities</u></b>  |                    |                            |
| Provision  |                    | 27 431                     |
| Accounts payable   |                    | 9 596                      |
| Other credit balances  | (12)               | 3 559                      |
| Due to related parties   | (13)               | 513 156                    |
| Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss - financial derivatives | (11)               | 374 909                    |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>   |                    | <u><b>928 651</b></u>      |
| <b>Working capital</b>   |                    | <u><b>6 285 516</b></u>    |
| <b><u>Non-current assets</u></b>   |                    |                            |
| Fixed assets (net)   | (14)               | 44 492                     |
| Investments in subsidiaries (net)  | (15)               | 2 030 934                  |
| Investments in associates  | (16)               | 272 555                    |
| Due from related parties - non current   | (9)                | 44 108                     |
| <b>Total non-current Assets</b>  |                    | <u><b>2 392 089</b></u>    |
| <b>Total Investment</b>  |                    | <u><b>8 677 605</b></u>    |
| <b>Financed as follows:</b>  |                    |                            |
| <b><u>Shareholders' equity</u></b>   |                    |                            |
| Issued and paid-up capital   | (18)               | 2 203 190                  |
| Legal reserve  |                    | 186 711                    |
| General reserve  | (1)                | ( 9 595)                   |
| Retained earnings  |                    | 1 741 492                  |
| Net profit for the period  |                    | 4 555 807                  |
| <b>Total shareholders' equity</b>  |                    | <u><b>8 677 605</b></u>    |

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements and should be read therewith

**Chief Financial Officer**

**Board of Directors' member**

**Chairman**

- Auditor's report attached.

Translation of Financial Statements

Originally Issued in Arabic

Orascom Telecom, Media & Technology Holding "S.A.E"

Subject to the provisions of law no. 95 for year 1992 and its executive regulations

Separate Income statement for the period from the incorporation date till June 7, 2012

| <u>(In thousand EGP)</u>  | <u>Note</u><br><u>No.</u> | <u>Financial Period from</u><br><u>the incorporation date</u><br><u>till June 7, 2012</u> |
|---|---------------------------|---|
|   |                           |   |
| <b><u>Revenues</u></b>  |                           |   |
| Technical support revenue   | (4)                       | 123 526   |
| Dividends revenue from investments  | (5)                       | 2 954 269   |
| <b>Total revenues</b>   |                           | <b>3 077 795</b>  |
| <b><u>Add/(Deduct)</u></b>  |                           |   |
| General and administrative expenses   |                           | ( 69 147)   |
| Employees cost & board of directors' remuneration   | (6)                       | ( 3 089)  |
| Fixed assets depreciation   | (14)                      | ( 381)  |
| Foreign exchange revaluation differences  |                           | (29 079)  |
| Other income  |                           | 1 931   |
| Interest income   |                           | 6 776   |
| Impairment in due from related parties  | (9)                       | ( 6 582)  |
| Provisions formed   |                           | (27 431)  |
| Losses on revaluation of financial derivatives at fair value  | (11)                      | ( 436 468)  |
| Impairment loss of on net realizable value(less expected costs to sell) for investmnets<br>in associates classified as non-current assets held for sale | (16)                      | ( 346 572)  |
| Profit on sale of investments in associates   | (16)                      | 2 388 054   |
| <b>Net profit for the period before tax</b>   |                           | <b>4 555 807</b>  |
| Income tax  | (7)                       | -   |
| <b>Net profit for the period after tax</b>  |                           | <b>4 555 807</b>  |
| <b>Earnings per share (EGP/share)</b>   |                           |   |
| Basic   | (19)                      | 0.87  |
| Diluted   | (19)                      | 0.87  |

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements and should be read therewith

Chief Financial Officer

Board of Directors' member

Chairman

Translation of Financial Statements

Originally Issued in Arabic

**Orascom Telecom, Media & Technology Holding "S.A.E"**

**Subject to the provisions of law no. 95 for year 1992 and its executive regulations**

**Separate Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the period from incorporation date till June 7, 2012**

| (In thousand EGP)           | Note  | issued and<br>Paid-up capital | Legal reserve  | General<br>Reserve | Retained<br>earnings | Net profit for<br>the period | Total            |
|-----------------------------|-------|-------------------------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|------------------|
| Balance as of demerger date | (1-c) | 2 203 190                     | 186 711        | ( 9 595)           | 1 741 492            | -                            | 4 121 798        |
| Net profit for the period   |       | -                             | -              | -                  | -                    | 4 555 807                    | 4 555 807        |
| Balance as of June 7, 2012  |       | <u>2 203 190</u>              | <u>186 711</u> | <u>( 9 595)</u>    | <u>1 741 492</u>     | <u>4 555 807</u>             | <u>8 677 605</u> |

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements and should be read therewith.

**Chief Financial Officer**

**Board of Directors' member**

**Chairman**

**Orascom Telecom, Media & Technology Holding "S.A.E"**

**Subject to the provisions of law no. 95 for year 1992 and its executive regulations**

**Separate Statement of Cash Flows for the period from incorporation date till June 7, 2012**

| (In thousand EGP)  | <u>Period from<br/>the incorporation date<br/>Till June 7, 2012</u> |
|--|---|
| Net profit before tax  | 4 555 807   |
| <b>Adjusted as:</b>  |   |
| Fixed assets depreciation  | 381   |
| Impairment in due from related parties   | 6 582   |
| Provisions formed  | 27 431  |
| Losses on revaluation of financial derivatives at fair value   | 374 909   |
| Foreign exchange revaluation differences   | 4 156   |
| Interest income  | ( 6 776)  |
| Impairment loss of on net realizable value (less expected costs to sell) for<br>investments in associates classified as non-current assets held for sale | 346 572   |
| Profit on sale of investments in associates  | (2 388 054)   |
| Dividends revenue from investments   | (2 954 269)   |
| <b>Net operating income before changes in working capital</b>  | <b>( 33 261)</b>  |
| Increase in due from related parties - current   | ( 210 517)  |
| Increase in other debit balances   | ( 1 638)  |
| Increase in accounts payable   | 9 596   |
| Increase in other credit balances  | 3 559   |
| Increase in due to related parties   | 578 138   |
| Increase in due from related parties - non current   | ( 44 108)   |
| <b>Net cash flows generated from operating activities</b>  | <b>301 769</b>  |
| <b><u>Cash flows from investing activities</u></b>   |   |
| Payments for purchase of fixed assets  | ( 132)  |
| Payments for investments in associates   | ( 56 073)   |
| Proceeds from sale of non-current asset held for sale  | 3 037 500   |
| Dividends received from subsidiaries   | 22 294  |
| <b>Net cash flows generated from investing activities</b>  | <b>3 003 589</b>  |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalent during the period   | 3 305 358   |
| <b>Cash at the beginning of period</b>   | <b>-</b>  |
| <b>Cash at the end of the period</b>   | <b>(8) 3 305 358</b>  |

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements and should be read therewith

**Chief Financial Officer**

**Board of Directors' member**

**Chairman**

**Orascom Telecom, Media and Technology Holding**  
**Notes to the Separate Financial Statements**  
**For the period from incorporation date to June 7, 2012**

**1- General information**

**a- Legal Status**

Orascom Telecom Media and Technology Holding S.A.E "the Company" is an Egyptian Joint Stock Company pursuant to the provisions of the Capital Market Law No. 95 of 1992 and its executive regulations. The company was registered at Cairo Commercial Register on November 29, 2011 under No 394061. The Company's head office located at Nile City Towers, Ramlet Boulak – Cairo –Egypt. The Company's duration is 25 years starting from November 29, 2011.

**b- Purpose of the Company**

The Company's purpose is to participate in companies issuing securities or to increase its share capital of these companies, and considering the provisions of Article 127 of the Executive Regulations and the regulations of the Capital Market Law. The Company may have interest or participate, by any mean, in companies and other enterprises that have activities similar to those of the Company or those that may assist the Company to achieve its objectives in Egypt or abroad. It may also merge into those companies and enterprises purchase them or affiliate them pursuant to the provisions of the law and its executive regulations.

**c- Brief over the incorporation of the Company**

The company was created by way of legal demerger from Orascom Telecom Holding S.A.E as part of the VimpelCom transaction. In October 2010, VimpelCom Ltd and Wind Telecom announced that both groups had signed a merger agreement, and where Wind Telecom owns 51.7% of shares of Orascom Telecom Holding SAE – OTH. On April 14, 2011 the demerger plan was concluded, in order to transfer certain assets to the Company that are not intended to form part of the VimpelCom – Wind Telecom group going forward. Those assets represent mainly investments in the Egyptian Company for Mobile Services, CHEO Technology in North Korea, Orascom Telecom Ventures SAE, as well as other investments in the media and technology sectors, including undersea cable assets.

Accordingly the demerger plan provided that the split of OTH will be executed by way of legal demerger, and the incorporation of Orascom Telecom, Media and Technology Holding S.A.E - OTMT (Demerged Company), which will acquire the investments excluded from the transaction. The demerger resulted in existing shareholders of OTH holding the same percentage interest in OTMT as they hold in OTH as of the execution date of the demerger.

On April 14, 2011, the Extra Ordinary General Assembly of OTH approved the demerger of OTH, through the continuation of OTH business and the incorporation of OTMT, where the demerger as approved by the Extra Ordinary General Assembly aims to enable each shareholder to trade on the shares of each entity separately and



independently, and to increase the liquidity of shares traded in the market without violation of any restrictions imposed on certain shareholders according to the laws and regulations enacted in foreign countries.

The Extra Ordinary General Assembly of OTH has also approved the split of assets and liabilities of OTH according to the assumptions and terms of the detailed split plan, the split was executed based on the carrying amounts as reported in OTH's separate financial statements as of September 30, 2010 and taking into consideration any significant transactions that took place since that date.

On October 23, 2011 the Extra Ordinary General Assembly of OTH approved the proposed adjustments as included in the report issued by the General Authority for Investment to the net assets' carrying amounts of each holding company.

The net assets' carrying amounts of the demerged company – OTMT – as adjusted by the General Authority for Investments and approved by the shareholders on October 23, 2011 amounted to EGP 4 121 797 685. The resolution approved by the shareholders stipulated that the Company's authorized capital will be EGP 22 billion, and issued capital amount to EGP 2 203 190 060 distributed over 5 245 690 620 shares, EGP 0.42 per share. It was also agreed that the difference between net assets of the Company as approved by the General Authority for Investment and the issued capital to be distributed over the components of shareholder's equity according the schedule presented and approved in the Extra Ordinary General Assembly meeting as follows:

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| Issued and paid up capital                                       | 2 203 190 060        |
| Legal Reserves   | 186 711 022          |
| General Reserve  | (9 595 320)          |
| Retained Earnings  | 1 741 491 923        |
| <b>Shareholder's equity (Net assets) of the demerged company</b> | <b>4 121 797 685</b> |

## **2- Basis of preparation of separate financial statements**

### **a- Statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Egyptian Accounting Standards issued by the Minister of Investment's decree No. 243 of 2006 and applicable Egyptian laws and regulations. The Egyptian Accounting Standards require referral to International Financial Reporting Standards "IFRS" for certain types of transactions or events when no Egyptian Accounting Standard or legal requirement exists to address treatment for these transactions or events.

### **b- Basis of measurement**

These financial statements are prepared on the historical cost convention, except for the following assets and liabilities, which are measured at fair value, financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale investments. Investments in subsidiaries and associates are accounted for in the accompanying separate financial statements at cost, which represents the Company's direct ownership

interest in equity and, not on the results of operations and net assets of the subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements provide more understanding of the consolidated financial position, results of operations and the consolidated cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries

**c- Functional and presentation currency**

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Egyptian Pound. All the financial information presented in Egyptian pound has been rounded to thousands, except earnings per share and unless otherwise stated in the financial statements or notes.

**d- Use of estimates and judgments**

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the directors are required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the critical judgments and estimates that the directors have made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the separate financial statements:

- **Valuation of financial assets.**

Management uses valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data to estimate the fair value of certain types of financial instruments included in the separate financial statements.

Valuation techniques used during the period represented in discounted cash flows models. Use of such models requires management to use assumptions related to appropriate discount rate to determine the fair value of financial instruments. Management also performs sensitivity analysis for changes in inputs specifically to discount rate used to evaluate the results of the estimated fair value.

- **Recognition of current and deferred tax assets and liabilities**

For recording deferred tax assets, Management use assumptions about the availability of sufficient taxable profits allowing use of recognized tax assets in the future.

Business plans at subsidiaries level are considered the primary source for management assumptions, also management use assumptions related to the determination of the applicable tax rate at the financial statements date, at which deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be settled in the future.

- **Provisions and Contingent liabilities.**

Management assess events and circumstances that might led to a commitment on the company's side from performing its normal economic activities, the assessment process involve exercise of judgment in the determination of whether the provision's recognition conditions have been met, and expectation about timing and amount of estimated future cash outflows expected to settle the commitment.

- **Estimating the useful lives for fixed assets**

Management reviews the estimated useful lives of fixed assets at the end of each year by, the review process involve assessment of the surrounding circumstances and factors affecting fixed assets' useful lives e.g. developments in technology and change in the pattern those assets are used, if the rates used are determined to be inappropriate, rates are adjusted accordingly.

- **Assets held for sale**

Management applied its judgment in selecting and applying appropriate accounting policy which related to the partial disposal of its investment in associates, and presenting it as non-current asset held for sale as shown in more details in note 4-e.

- **Amount due to Orascom Telecom Holding Company**

Management estimated the liability due to Orascom Telecom Holding for the transactions that took during the period from the date selected as the basis for the demerger September 30, 2010 to the date of execution of the demerger end of December 2011. In estimating the liability balance, management considered both signed and preliminary agreements with Orascom Telecom Holding as shown in more details in note 25.

### **3- Significant accounting policies applied**

#### **a. Foreign currencies' translation**

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Egyptian Pound, the currency in which most of the Company's cash flows are usually generated or retained. Transactions in currencies other than the Egyptian Pound are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing at the transactions dates. At each balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated to the Egyptian Pound at the rates ruling at the balance sheet date.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Egyptian Pound at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for exchange differences arising on non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value, where translation differences are recognized as part of changes in fair value.

**b. Fixed assets**

All items of fixed assets are shown in the balance sheet at historical cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost of an item of fixed assets includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the item.

Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognized separately, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to the profit or loss during the financial period in which they incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with relevant carrying amount are included in the profit or loss.

Depreciation is charged to the income statement over the estimated useful-life of each asset using the straight-line method.

The following are the estimated useful lives, for each class of assets, for depreciation calculation purposes:

| <u>Asset</u>         | <u>Years</u> |
|----------------------|--------------|
| Furniture & fixtures | 3-10 Years   |
| Buildings            | 50 Years     |
| Computers            | 3 Years      |

**c. Investments in subsidiaries**

A subsidiary company is an entity controlled by another entity (known as the Parent Company). Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Control is presumed to exist if the Parent Company owns directly or indirectly through subsidiaries, more than half of the voting power of an entity, unless in exceptional circumstances, it can be clearly determined that such ownership does not constitute control.

Control is also considered to exist when the Parent Company does not own a majority of the voting rights while there is:

- a. Power over more than half of the voting rights by virtue of an agreement with other investors. or
- b. Power to govern the financial and operating policies of the entities under a statute or agreement. or
- c. Power to appoint or remove the majority of the Board of Directors members, and the control of entity is by that Board. or
- d. Power to direct the majority of votes at the Board of Directors meetings and the control of the entity is by that Board.

**Potential voting rights:**

The Parent Company shall consider the existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible, including potential voting rights held by another entity when assessing whether an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of another entity. Potential voting rights are not currently exercisable or convertible when they cannot be exercised or converted until a future date or until the occurrence of a future event.

Investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost, unless classified as non-current investments held-for-sale in which case, they are measured at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. In case of an objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred on investments in subsidiaries at the date of the financial statements, the carrying amount of the investment is reduced to the recoverable amount with impairment losses recognized immediately in profit or loss.

**d. Investments in Associates**

An associate is an entity over which the Company has a significant influence to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of this entity but is not control or joint control over these policies.

Investments in Associates are carried at cost, unless classified as non-current investments held-for-sale in which case, they are measured at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. The Company does not measure the investment in Associates using the equity method in these separate financial statements according to paragraph (13) in the Egyptian Accounting Standard no (18).

In case of an objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred on investments in associates at the date of the financial statements, the carrying amount of the investment is reduced to the recoverable amount with impairment losses recognized immediately in profit or loss.

**e. Non Current assets held for sale**

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the non current asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition without any conditions other than the sales conditions.

Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification. Unless the delay is due to events beyond the control of the company and if there is sufficient evidence that confirms the continuation of the company in its commitment to sell the asset .

Non-current assets (and disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their previous carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell.

The company has reclassified part of its investments in associates as non-current assets held for sale. The company has developed this accounting policy in accordance with the requirements of Egyptian Accounting Standards. Egyptian Accounting Standards "Investments in associates" No.(18) as well as the Egyptian Accounting Standard "Non-Current assets held for sale" No. (32) did not address the accounting treatment when an investor has a partial disposal in ownership interest in an associate while retaining significant influence. The company has applied this treatment to provide more suitable and reliable information to the users of the financial statements.

**f. Taxation**

A provision for potential tax claims is generally recognized based on management comprehensive study in light of current tax assessments and disputes.

An estimated income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss in each reporting period, while actual income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss at year-end. Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized on the temporary differences between the assets and liabilities tax basis set by the Egyptian Tax Law and its executive regulations, and their reported amounts per the accounting principles used in the preparation of the financial statements.

Current tax payable is calculated based upon taxable profit of the year as determined in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations using tax rates enacted on the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realized, based on tax rates and tax laws prevailing at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences while deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are accounted for using the balance sheet method and are reported in the balance sheet as non-current assets and liabilities.

**g. Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive), arising from past event, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow of the enterprise resources embodying economic benefits, the cost to settle related obligations are probable and a reliable estimate is made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows. Where discounting is used, the carrying amount of a provision increases in each period to reflect the passage of time. This increase is recognized as finance cost in profit or loss.

**h. Cash and cash equivalents**

The Company considers all cash on hand, bank current accounts, short-term deposits with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value with original maturities of three months or less as cash and cash equivalents. The statement of cash flows is prepared according to the indirect method.

**i. Revenue**

Dividends income from its equity investments is recognized when the company's rights to receive payment have been established; the cost of the investment is reduced by the dividends related to the pre-acquisition period which represents recovery of the acquisition cost.

Technical support fees are recognized in the profit or loss over the term of the contracts with subsidiaries and associates according to the accrual basis.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable until maturity.

**j. Financial instruments**

**Financial assets**

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets 'at fair value through profit or loss' (FVTPL) financial derivatives, debt instrument including investments in treasury bills which represent cash and cash equivalent, due from related parties 'and other debit balances'.

The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

**Derivative financial instruments**

The Company holds derivative financial instruments to hedge its foreign currency exposure, derivatives – except for those designated as hedging instruments for the purpose of applying hedge accounting at initial recognition - are recognised initially at fair value, attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Derivatives are subsequently measured at fair value with differences in fair value measurement charged to the income statement.

**Effective interest method**

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees on points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets designated as at FVTPL.

**Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company**

**Classification as debt or equity**

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

**Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received or net value of the transferred assets, net of direct issue costs.

**Financial liabilities**

The company has stated all its liabilities as other financial liabilities including accounts payable, due to related parties and other credit balances and they are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

**k. Impairment of assets**

**Non-financial assets**

At each balance sheet date, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount or the cash-generating unit is the fair value less costs to sell or value in use whichever is higher.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows from use of assets or cash-generating unit are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.



**Financial assets**

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been if the impairment had not been recognized.

**1. Short term employees benefits**

Salaries, wages, paid vacations, sick leaves; bonus and other non-cash benefits in favor of employees' services for the Company are recognized according to the accrual basis in the same period these services were rendered.

**m. Dividends**

Dividends declared to the shareholders, Board of Directors and employees are recognized as a liability in the financial statements in the period in which these dividends have been approved by the Company's shareholders.

**n. Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs are charged in the profit or loss as expenses during the period in which they incurred.

**o. Earnings per share**

Basic and diluted earnings per share calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent entity by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

**p. Estimation of fair value**

Applying the accounting policies stated in Note No. (3) Requires from management to use estimates and assumptions for determining the carrying amount for assets and liabilities that can not be measured reliably from other sources.

The fair value of current financial instruments in the active market depends on the market prices declared as of the financial statements date, while the fair value of non-current financial instruments is determined using the evaluation methods (depending on the market conditions) as of the financial statements date.

**q. Legal reserves**

In accordance with the Articles of Association, 5% of the annual net income is required to be transferred to a legal reserve until its balance reaches 50% of issued capital. The company is required to resume transfer of net profit to the legal reserve once its balance falls below this percentage. This reserve can be used for covering the incurred losses and for the increase of the Company capital subject to the approval of the shareholders in general assembly.

**r. Employees' profit share**

The Company pays 10% of its cash dividends as profit sharing to its employee to the sum of their annual salaries. Profit sharing is recognized as a dividend distribution through equity and as a liability in the provision which distribution has approved by shareholders. And since the dividends is the right of the company shareholders so the liabilities is not recognized for the employee dividends in the profits that are reclassified for distribution till the financial statements date (Retained earnings).

**s. Cash flows statement**

The statement of cash flows is prepared using the indirect method

**4- Technical support revenue**

| <u>(in thousand EGP)</u>             | <u>For the period from<br/>the<br/>incorporation date till<br/>June 7, 2012</u> |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| Egyptian Company for Mobile services | 79 058  |
| CHEO Technology (KoryoLink)          | 44 468  |
|                                      | <u>123 526</u>  |

According to the demerger agreement referred to in Note 1-c, technical support revenue is recognized starting from April 15, 2011. The amount due to the company for the financial period till December 2011 amounting to EGP 72 881 thousand was settled against the balance due to Orascom Telecom Holding note No. 13

**5- Dividends revenue from investments**

**(in thousand EGP)**

**For the period from**  
**the**  
**incorporation date till**  
**June 7, 2012**

|                                      |                  |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|
| Egyptian Company for Mobile services | 109 723          |
| CHEO Technology (KoryoLink)          | 22 294           |
| Mobinil Telecommunications           | 2 822 252        |
|                                      | <u>2 954 269</u> |

According to the demerger agreement referred to in Note 1-c, dividends income, which had been declared in the general assemblies of the subsidiaries and associates companies, are recognized starting from April 15, 2011. The amount due to the company for the financial period till December 31, 2011 is settled by EGP 109 723 thousand against the amount due to Orascom Telecom Holding – Note 13.

-As of June 4, 2012, the shareholders in the General Assembly meeting of Mobinil for Telecommunications (associate) decided to distribute dividends resulted from the sale of its share in the Egyptian Company for Mobile Services. The Company's share in the declared dividends amounted to EGP 2 822 252 thousand recorded in the income statement as dividends revenue from investments with an increase in the due from related parties balance in the financial position till the collection of the amount (Note 9).

**6- Employees cost & board of directors' remuneration**

**(in thousand EGP)**

**For the period from**  
**the**  
**incorporation date till**  
**June 7, 2012**

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| Employees cost                               | 3 089        |
| Board of directors' remuneration and bonuses | --           |
|  | <u>3 089</u> |

**7- Income Tax**

**(in thousand EGP)**

**For the period from**  
**the**  
**incorporation date till**  
**June 7, 2012**

|                     |           |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Current income tax  | --        |
| Deferred income tax | --        |
|                     | <u>--</u> |

**Adjustments to calculate the effective tax rate:**

**(in thousand EGP)**

|  |     | <b><u>For the period from</u></b>     |
|--|-----|---------------------------------------|
|  |     | <b><u>the</u></b>                     |
|  |     | <b><u>incorporation date till</u></b> |
|  |     | <b><u>June 7, 2012</u></b>            |
| Net profit before tax  |     | 4 555 807                             |
| Non deductible expense   |     | 380 585                               |
| Tax exemptions   |     | (5 319 989)                           |
| Net taxable profit   |     | (383 597)                             |
| Income tax according to Tax Law (Up to EGP 10 million from taxable profit) | 20% | --                                    |
| Taxable profit above EGP 10 million  | 25% | --                                    |
|  |     | --                                    |
| Effective tax rate   |     | --                                    |

**8- Cash and cash at banks**

**(In thousand EGP)**

**June 7, 2012**

|                        |                  |
|------------------------|------------------|
| Cash on hand           | --               |
| Banks local currency   | 5 470            |
| Banks foreign currency | 1 428 238        |
| Deposits               | 1 376 564        |
| Treasury bills         | 495 086          |
|                        | <u>3 305 358</u> |

**9- Due from related parties**

**a- Current**

**June 7, 2012**

**( In thousand EGP)**

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| CHEO Technology (Koryo link)                              | 18 822           |
| Link Egypt  | 216              |
| Egyptian Company for Mobile Service                       | 20 183           |
| Mobinil for Telecommunications**                          | 2 822 252        |
| Orascom Telecom Lebanon                                   | 4 013            |
| Arpu Communication Services                               | 3 273            |
| Middle East and North Africa Submarine Cable – MENA Cable | 866 421          |
| Med Cable Limited – United Kingdom                        | 232 639          |
| Trans World Associate Ltd – Pakistan                      | 23 004           |
| Orascom Telecom Ventures                                  | 297 608          |
| <b>Impairment</b>   |                  |
| Orascom Telecom Ventures                                  | (297 608)        |
| Med Cable Limited – United Kingdom *                      | (232 577)        |
|   | <b>3 758 246</b> |

**b- Non-current**

**( In thousand EGP)**

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Arpu Communication Services          | 27 716        |
| Trans World Associate Ltd - Pakistan | 16 392        |
|                                      | <b>44 108</b> |

On September 30, 2010 which is the date used as basis of the demerger, due from related parties reached EGP 844 129 thousand. The company recognized impairment loss during the period amounted to EGP 6 582 thousand charged to the income statement. The net movement of the transactions recorded during the period from the date used as a basis of the demerger till the execution date of the demerger and the transfer of the outstanding balances to the company's books, was settled against the due to Orascom Telecom Holding balance-Note 13.

\*Major portion of the impairment balance relates to the transferred balances from Orascom Telecom Holding to the Company's books on the execution date of the demerger.

\*\*The balance due from Mobinil for Telecommunication represent the dividends receivable as declared by the general assembly of the associate as of June 4, 2012 (Note 5).

**Forward deals contract**

During the period, the Company entered into foreign currency forward deal contracts, the following analysis shows details of currency forward deals contracted, gains / losses on re-measurement to fair value, and fair value of financial assets / liabilities of outstanding contracts as of the financial statements date.

| <u>Contract</u>   | <u>Liability</u> | <u>Purchased currency</u> | <u>Income (Losses)</u> | <u>Fair Value asset/<br/>(Liability)</u> |
|-------------------|------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|--|
|                   | <u>Thousand</u>  | <u>Thousand</u>           | <u>Thousand EGP</u>    | <u>Thousand EGP</u>                      |
| EGP to Euro       | 3 037 500 EGP    | 378 764 Euro              | (117 227)              | --                                       |
| EGP to Euro       | 2 823 876 EGP    | 350 946 Euro              | (170 634)              | (170 634)                                |
| Euro to US Dollar | 194 734 Euro     | 250 000 USD Dollar        | 24 538                 | --                                       |
| Euro to US Dollar | 177 195 Euro     | 227 520 USD Dollar        | 31 130                 | --                                       |
| Euro to US Dollar | 370 000 Euro     | 467 378 USD Dollar        | 8 070                  | 8 070                                    |
| US Dollar to Euro | 25 240 Dollar    | 20 000 Euro               | (315)                  | (315)                                    |
|                   |                  |                           | <u>(224 438)</u>       | <u>(162 879)</u>                         |

**12- Other credit balances**

**( In thousand EGP)**

**June 7, 2012**

|                            |              |
|----------------------------|--------------|
| Withholding tax            | 119          |
| Social insurance authority | 36           |
| Payroll tax                | 397          |
| Stamp tax                  | 2            |
| Current income tax         | --           |
| Accrued expenses           | 3 005        |
|                            | <u>3 559</u> |

**13- Due to related parties**

**( In thousand EGP)**

**June 7, 2012**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Orascom Telecom Holding (Demerging company)* | 294 989        |
| Orascom Telecom Ventures                     | 218 167        |
|  | <u>513 156</u> |

- The balance due to Orascom Telecom Holding - OTH represent the net amount due to OTH as a result of the transactions that took place on investments and the balances due from / to subsidiaries starting from the date used as a basis of the demerger on September 30, 2010 and up to the date of execution and completion of the demerger, the date on which the spined-off assets were transferred and recognized in the Company's books. Net amount due for the transactions took place till September 30, 2011 was determined and agreed upon, agreement over the period from October 1, 2011 till December 31, 2011 is still in progress. Management estimated and recognized the amount due till reaching a final agreement with OTH.

**14- Fixed Assets (net)**  
**(In thousand EGP)**

|  | <u>Buildings</u> | <u>Computers</u> | <u>Furniture<br/>and Fixture</u> | <u>Total</u>  |
|--|------------------|------------------|----------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Cost</b>                              |                  |                  |                                  |               |
| At demerger date                         | --               | --               | --                               | --            |
| Additions during the period              | 44 743           | 116              | 14                               | 44 873        |
| <b>As of June 7, 2012</b>                | <u>44 743</u>    | <u>116</u>       | <u>14</u>                        | <u>44 873</u> |
| <b><u>Accumulated depreciation</u></b>   |                  |                  |                                  |               |
| At demerger date                         | --               | --               | --                               | --            |
| Depreciation for the period              | 373              | 8                | --                               | 381           |
| <b>As of June 7, 2012</b>                | <u>373</u>       | <u>8</u>         | <u>--</u>                        | <u>381</u>    |
| <b>Net book value as of June 7, 2012</b> | <u>44 370</u>    | <u>108</u>       | <u>14</u>                        | <u>44 492</u> |

During the first quarter of 2012, the company reached a preliminary agreement with Orascom Telecom Holding to purchase the administrative premises located in the 26th floor in Nile city towers- Ramlet Bolaq, Cairo-Egypt . The Company estimated the premises's acquisition cost based on the terms of the preliminary agreement with total amount of EGP 44 743 thousand. The amount due to OTH was reported in the amount due to Orascom Telecom Holding balance-Note 13.

**15- Investments in Subsidiaries (Net)**

**( In thousand EGP)**

|   | <b>Country</b> | <b>%</b> | <b>March 31, 2012</b> |
|---|----------------|----------|-----------------------|
| CHEO Technology (Koryo link)                              | North Korea    | 75       | 611 543               |
| Middle East and North Africa Submarine Cable – MENA Cable | Egypt          | 100      | 752 766               |
| Med Cable Limited – United Kingdom                        | United Kingdom | 100      | 5 600                 |
| Trans World Associate Ltd Pakistan                        | Pakistan       | 51       | 60 862                |
| Orascom Telecom Ventures S.A.E                            | Egypt          | 99.9     | 605 603               |
| Arpu for Telecommunications**                             | Egypt          | 1        | 160                   |

**Impairment in investment in subsidiaries**

|                                      |  |  |                  |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|------------------|
| Med Cable Limited – United Kingdom * |  |  | (5 600)          |
|                                      |  |  | <b>2 030 934</b> |

On September 30, 2010 the date used as a basis of the demerger, investments in subsidiaries amounted to EGP 1 872 180 thousand, transactions took place during the period represent the increase in CHEO Technology (Koryolink) capital equivalent to EGP 131 611 thousand that had been paid in cash by Orascom Telecom Holding, and an amount of EGP 27 143 thousand was increased through capitalization of a receivable balance from the subsidiary resulted from transactions between the Holding Company and its subsidiary.

\* The impairment in investment in subsidiaries represents the transferred balance as of the completion of demerger date.

\*\* The company holds 1% direct interest in Arpu for Telecommunications company, and 99% indirect interest through its wholly owned subsidiary Orascom Telecom Ventures.

**16- Investment in associates**

**( In thousand EGP)**

|                                      | <b>Country</b> | <b>%</b> | <b>June 7, 2012</b> |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|----------|---------------------|
|                                      |                |          | <b>EGP</b>          |
| Egyptian Company For Mobile Services | Egypt          | 5        | 216 482             |
| MT Telecom SCRL                      |                | 28.75    | 56 073              |
| <b>Total</b>                         |                |          | <b>272 555</b>      |



On September 30, 2010 the date used as basis of the demerger, the investments in associates balance reached EGP 1 361 424 thousand analyzed as follows:

|                                      | <u>%</u> | <u>June7 ,2012</u> |
|--------------------------------------|----------|--------------------|
| Mobinil For Telecommunications       | 28.75%   | 495 496            |
| Egyptian Company For Mobile Services | 20%      | 865 928            |
|                                      |          | <u>1 361 424</u>   |

As disclosed in more detail in Note 26, the Company sold portion of its direct interest in ECMS representing 15% of ECMS's capital for total consideration of EGP 3 037 500 thousand, at date of sale the carrying amount of sold shares was EGP 649 446 thousand resulting in a gain on sale of investments amounting to EGP 2 388 054 thousand recognized in the income statement during the period.

The carrying amount of the retained direct interest in ECMS capital amounted to EGP 216 482 thousand.

As part of the partial sale of ECMS shares, the company reclassified its direct interest in Mobinil For Telecommunications with total amount of EGP 495 496 thousand to the non-current assets held for sale category in the financial statements till the completion of the sale procedures which are pending completion of the necessary legal procedures to sell the shares. The agreed upon consideration for the shares amounted to EGP 148 924 thousand Note 17. Accordingly the Company recognized an impairment loss of EGP 346 572 thousand in the income statement during the period to report the investment at its net realizable value.

In addition to the above, and in order to retain its voting rights in ECMS, the Company acquired 28 750 thousand shares with total amount of Euro 6.9 million of MT Telecom SCRL, the shares acquired are class B shares entitling the Company to 28.75% voting rights of MT Telecom. After completion of the Mandatory Tender Offer over the shares of ECMS, MT Telecom acquired 93.9 % of ECMS shares.

**17- Non-current assets held for sale**

The carrying amount of non-current assets held for sale as of June 7, 2012 amounted to EGP 148 925 thousand which represents the net realizable value of the company's direct interest in Mobinil For Telecommunications as disclosed in Note 16 above.

**18- Capital**

The Company's authorized capital amounted to EGP 22 Billion, the issued and paid up capital amounted to EGP 2 203 190 060 distributed among 5 245 690 620 shares of EGP 0.42 par value each, according to the approval of the General Authority for Investment and the Extraordinary General Assembly of Orascom Telecom Holding (Demerging company) as described in more detail in Note (1-c).

**19- Earnings per share**

- a- Basic: Earnings per share calculated on the basis of weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period

|   |                                       |
|---|---------------------------------------|
|   | <b><u>For the period from</u></b>     |
|   | <b><u>the</u></b>                     |
|   | <b><u>incorporation date till</u></b> |
|   | <b><u>June 7, 2012</u></b>            |
| Net profit of the period (In thousands EGP)         | 4 555 807                             |
| Weighted average number of shares during the period | 5 245 691                             |
|   | <u>0.87</u>                           |

- b- Diluted : The diluted earnings per share is calculated by reconciling the weighted average number of ordinary shares, assuming the conversion of all financial instruments to shares and stock options and adjusting the net profit by excluding the cost of convertible debt instruments with regard to the tax effect.

Regarding the stock option, Probable shares to be issued are added to the weighted average number of ordinary shares and excluded from these probable shares subject to the relationship between stock option price and weighted average fair value during the period. As there is no convertible debt instruments for shares so the basic and diluted earnings per share are the same.

**20- Tax position**

**Corporate income tax**

The Company is subject to the provisions of the Tax Law No. 91 of 2005 and its executive regulations. The company will submit the first tax return for the financial period from November 29, 2011 (incorporation date) to December 31, 2012 (extended financial period).

**Payroll tax**

The company pays payroll tax to the tax authority on due dates.

**Withholding tax**

The company pays withholding tax to the tax authority on due dates.

**21- Significant transactions with related parties during the period**

| <u>In Thousand EGP</u>                                    | <u>Nature of the relationship</u> | <u>Nature of the transactions</u>                | <u>Volume of Transactions Debit (Credit)</u> |
|---|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| CHEO Technology (Koryo Link)                              | Subsidiary                        | Payments of expenses on behalf of related party  | 3 337  |
|   |                                   | Technical support revenue                        | 44 468                                       |
| The Egyptian Company for Mobile Services                  | Associate                         | Technical support revenue                        | 79 058                                       |
| Mobinil Telecommunications                                | Associate                         | Dividends distribution                           | 2 822 252                                    |
| Orascom Telecom Lebanon                                   | Associate                         | Payments of expenses on behalf of related party  | 243  |
| Middle East and North Africa Submarine Cable – MENA Cable | Subsidiary                        | Cash transfer for related party                  | 76 966                                       |
|   |                                   | Payments of expenses on behalf of related party  | 5 418  |
| MED Cable Ltd-UK  | Subsidiary                        | Payments of expenses on behalf of related party  | 5 418  |
|   |                                   | Loans interest                                   | 6 202  |
| TransWorld Associate (private) Ltd-Pakistan               | Subsidiary                        | Payments of expenses on behalf of related party  | 12   |
|   |                                   | Loans interest                                   | 525  |
| Orascom Telecom Ventures                                  | Subsidiary                        | Cash transfer from related party.                | (425 439)                                    |
|   |                                   | Payments of expenses on behalf of company        | (9 170)                                      |
|   |                                   | Payments of expenses on behalf of related party. | 411  |

**22- Noncash transactions**

Significant non-cash transactions eliminated in the separate statement of Cash Flows during the period ended June 7, 2012 are analyzed below:

| <u>In Thousand EGP</u>     | <u>June 7, 2012</u> |                 |
|----------------------------|---------------------|-----------------|
|                            | <u>Increase</u>     | <u>Decrease</u> |
| Fixed assets               | 44 743              |                 |
| Due to related parties     |                     | (44 743)        |
| Investment in subsidiaries | 1 872 179           |                 |
| Investment in associates   | 216 482             |                 |
| Due from related parties   | 888 194             |                 |
| Assets held for sale       | 1 144 943           |                 |
| General reserve            | 9 595               |                 |
| Issued and paid up capital |                     | (2 203 190)     |
| Legal reserve              |                     | (186 711)       |
| Retained earnings          |                     | (1 741 492)     |
| Investment in subsidiaries | 158 755             |                 |
| Due to related parties     |                     | (158 755)       |
| Due from related parties   | 310 670             |                 |
| Due to related parties     |                     | (310 670)       |
| Due to related parties     | 109 723             |                 |
| Dividends income           |                     | (109 723)       |
| Due from related parties   | 92 337              |                 |
| Technical support revenue  |                     | (92 337)        |
| Due to related parties     | 2 822 252           |                 |
| Dividends revenue          |                     | (2 822 252)     |

**23- Financial instruments and management of associated risks**

The Company's financial instruments comprise cash at banks, treasury bills, due from related parties and certain other debit balances .The financial liabilities comprise financial liabilities through profit and loss, certain other credit balances and due to related parties.

**a- Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk represents the factors which may affect the Company's ability to pay part or all of its liabilities, management monitors its liquidity position and manage it through management of excess cash at subsidiaries level and through dividends distributions from the subsidiaries.

**b- Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk represents fluctuations in interest rates which may affect the company's results of operations and cash flows. This risk is considered limited as Management depends on equity finance.

**c- Foreign currencies' risk**

Foreign currencies' risk represents fluctuations in exchange rates of foreign currencies, which affect receipts and disbursements in foreign currencies as well as the value of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. Management monitors the foreign currencies positions and banks exchange rates on an ongoing basis and seeks to reduce uncovered positions of foreign currencies, the matter which may reduce this risk to an acceptable level.

**24- Contingent liabilities and commitments**

| <u>Company Name</u>     | <u>Guarantee</u>  | <u>Maximum level for liability</u> | <u>Outstanding Liability till June 7, 2012</u> | <u>Expiry date of the guarantee</u> |
|-------------------------|---|------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|
|                         |   |                                    | <u>EGP</u>                                     |                                     |
| Orascom Telecom Lebanon | Guarantee of the company to pay any due amount to participators | USD 10 Million                     | 60 560 000                                     | January 2013                        |
| Orascom Telecom Lebanon | Guarantee of the company to pay any due amount to participators | USD 30 Million                     | 181 680 000                                    | January 2013                        |

In addition to the commitments arising from the unexecuted currency forward contracts as of June 7, 2012 (Note 11)

**25- Comparative figures**

As shown in note (1) the company was incorporated at November 29, 2011 so the comparative figures are not presented as the current financial period is the first period for the company.

**26- Sale of shares of Egyptian Company for Mobile Services – ECMS Transaction**

On 11 April 2012 the Company entered into a binding agreement with France Telecom to sell 29.67% from its direct and indirect interest in the capital of Egyptian Company for Mobile Services (ECMS) at a price of EGP 202.5 per share (15% of ECMS capital from its direct interest in ECMS, and 14,67% of ECMS capital through sale of all its interest in Mobinil For Telecommunications).

The Company retained significant influence over ECMS through its 5% direct economic interest in ECMS, and through the acquisition of 28.75% of voting rights in MT Telecom S.C.R.L which acquired 93.9% of ECMS shares at the completion of the Mandatory Tender Offer over ECMS shares. The 28.75% of voting rights in MT Telecom were acquired through subscription in class B shares for total consideration of Euro 6.9 million equivalent to EGP 56 million paid on May 31, 2012, the investment amount was recorded as investment in associates Note 16.

Additionally the agreement amended certain provision under the current shareholders agreement in order to adjust the governance structure to the new shareholding interests and to put in place mechanisms to protect minority shareholder's interest and leave the Company with similar voting rights and board representations as currently in place.

In particular, the Company will remain France Telecom's strategic partner in Egypt and will continue to participate in the management of ECMS through its participation in the audit committee and in the nomination and compensation committee of ECMS.

Also The Company will continue to provide technical services to ECMS under the signed agreement on March 22, 2012, subject to possible future changes that may be decided by ECMS for that agreement or its assignment to France Telecom, at France Telecom's discretion, against a compensation of Euro 110 million.

Furthermore, the signed amended and restated shareholders' agreement includes conditions of the put and call options with respect to the Company's direct economic stake in ECMS and indirect voting rights in ECMS through its direct interest in voting rights in MT Telecom as follows:

- France Telecom and the Company have agreed to limit the Company's put option for its 5% remaining direct interest in ECMS to 1.67% per annum over a period of three years from 2015 to 2017, subject to the trading rules and the then applicable law.

This option is exercisable in January-February of each such year at accreting prices determined based on the date of exercise ranging from EGP 268.5 in 2015 to EGP 296 in 2017 per ECMS share, the last exercise of such put option leading to the sale of the 28.75% voting rights in MT Telecom.

- The Company will also have certain agreed exit rights in the event France Telecom involves another local partner in the ECMS business.
- France Telecom will have the option to call all (but not less than all) of the Company's remaining direct stake in ECMS and in MT Telecom.
- This option is exercisable during a January-February exercise period in each year from 2013 to 2017, at prices accreting at a rate similar to that for the put option granted to the Company and described above, ranging from EGP 243.5 to EGP 296 per ECMS share.
- The agreement also provides France Telecom with call option rights in certain other circumstances, including upon a change of control of the Company.
- The Company will also grant France Telecom a right of first refusal over any sale by the Company of its stake in ECMS.

- On 22 April 2012, the Egyptian Financial Supervisory Authority- EFSA has announced its non-objection to publishing the tender offer from France Telecom through its subsidiary MT Telecom S.C.R.L to purchase 100% from ECMS shares at EGP 202.5 per share.
- On April 23 2012 MT Telecom announced a tender offer to purchase up to 100% from ECMS shares according to the provisions of chapter twelve from the executed regulation of Capital Market Law No. 95 for 1992 at EGP 202.5 per share for a period of twenty working days start from 24 April 2012 to the end of trading session on 23 May 2012 and the offer to be executed during ten days from the expiration date of the offer.
- On May 27, 2012 the mandatory Tender Offer was executed, and MT Telecom acquired 93.9% of ECMS shares at a price of EGP 202.5 per share.

**Chief Financial Officer**

**Board of Directors' member**

**Chairman**